
 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 

Telephone 01344 352308 
E-mail: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

THURSDAY 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on Thursday 
18 September 2014 at 10.00 am in the Longshot Lane HWRC, Longshot Lane, 
Bracknell.  An agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 

 
 Mark Moon 
 Project Director 
 

Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Iain McCracken, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Paul Gittings, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Liz Terry, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Anthony Pollock, Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Angus Ross, Wokingham Borough Council 

 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 

 



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
Thursday 18 September 2014 (10.00 am) 

Longshot Lane HWRC, Longshot Lane, Bracknell. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL 
BOARD  

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal 
Board held on 5 June 2014. 
 

 

6. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 To notify the Board of any items authorised by the Chairman on the 
grounds of urgency. 
 

 

7. IESE WASTE AND RESOURCES INNOVATION CLUB  5 - 6 

 To consider an invitation to join the  IESE Waste and Resources 
Innovation Club. 
 

 

8. PROGRESS REPORT  7 - 38 

 To receive an update on the progress made in the management of the 
joint Waste PFI contract since the Board’s last meeting. 
 

 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 Please bring your diaries with you so that further meetings of the 
Management Board can be agreed. 
 

 



 

 

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012 and having 
regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of items 11 and 12 
which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under the 
following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person. 
 

 

11. ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT  39 - 58 

 To receive a report summarising the financial position of the joint waste 
PFI for the 2014 Annual General Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal 
Board. 
 

 

12. EXCESS WASTE PROFIT ADJUDICATION  59 - 82 

 To receive an update on the progress made in the adjudication of the 
Excess Waste Profit dispute.  To include a presentation from the re3 
Council’s legal representatives. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
5 JUNE 2014 

(10.00 am - 12.00 pm) 
 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Paul Gittings 
Councillor Tony Page 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor Angus Ross 
Councillor Rob Stanton 
 

Officers Claire Ayling, Reading Borough Council 
Anthony Bolton, Reading Borough Council 
Oliver Burt, re3 Project Manager 
Janet Dowlman, Bracknell Forest Council 
Dave Fisher, Reading Borough Council 
Steve Loudoun, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Moon, Wokingham Borough Council 
Josie Wragg, Wokingham Borough Council 
 

35. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

36. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal Board meeting held on 13 
March 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

• Officers had met with the Green Machine to discuss operational issues and a 
full update would be given at the Board’s next meeting. 

37. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

38. Joint Waste Disposal Board Project Update  

The Board received a report providing an update on the progress made since its last 
meeting on 13 March 2014.  The report included an update on work to improve 
access at Smallmead Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC), an update on the 
pressure at the Longshot Lane HWRC at peak times, the development of the 
Communications Strategy and an overview of financial matters. 
 
The Board was informed that outstanding issues in relation to traffic flow at Longshot 
Lane HWRC had not been resolved.  A situation that placed the site in breach of its 
planning conditions.  Officers would be meeting with FCC and Bracknell Forest 
Council highways and planning teams to try and resolve the situation.  It was 

1

Agenda Item 5



 

acknowledged that resolving the problems caused by on site traffic flow would not 
solve the off site problems caused by traffic queuing to access the site.  This allied to 
a number of other considerations including future housing growth in the re3 area 
meant that a more strategic approach to the problem would be required.  It was 
agreed that the most appropriate way forward would be to carry out an objective 
review of the pressures at Longshot Lane and the identification of potential solutions.  
The Board was informed that a significant volume of information about the site and its 
use was readily available and this should help reduce the time period needed for this 
piece of work. 
 
The Board considered the proposed job description and person specification for the 
proposed re3 Marketing and Communications Officer post and the following points 
were noted: 
 

• The qualifications required were considered too vague and needed to be 
more specific to attract high calibre candidates 

• Skills and abilities point 5 should read ‘An understanding of website 
management and social media’ 

•  Main duty 5 should read ‘To develop and co-ordination communications…’ 

• The devising of effective communications and market methods was 
considered to be a key aspect of the role and should placed more 
prominently in the job description 

• The post holder would be required to provide regular reports to the Board 
 
It was acknowledged that a crucial aspect of the post holder’s work would be to 
ensure that co-ordinated messages went out to all re3 council particularly in relation 
to recycling and efforts to increase the levels of waste sent for recycling and improve 
the quality of the recycling collected.  However this work would only be successful if 
all three re3 council were committed to supporting it and working co-operatively. 
 
Funding for the post during the current financial year would come from unspent funds 
in the Waste Minimisation Budget.  However, from 2015/16 additional funding would 
be required from the re3 Councils.  DEFRA have recently announced that they would 
be making funding available for partnership based work through their Waste 
Innovation Fund.  It was agreed that this was a potential funding stream that should 
be explored. 
 
The Board noted the financial update.  It was reported negotiations were underway 
with DEFRA over potential changes to the contract that would enable re3 council to 
send non-recyclable waste to the Didcot MRF for processing. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The contents of the Project Director’s report be noted 
2. The proposal that the re3 Project Director appoint consultants for a suitable 

review of Longshot Lane capacity 
3. Subject to the suggested changes, the proposed job description for the re3 

Marketing and Communications Officer post attached as Annex 5 of the 
Project Director’s report be endorsed 

4. Subject to the endorsement of the three re3 Councils, the re3 Management 
Budget be increased by up to a maximum of £50,000 from the 2015/16 
financial year onwards 

5. That all three re3 Councils review their working arrangements to ensure they 
are able to deliver the various needs associated with the waste and recycling 
agenda in mind of the challenges ahead 

2



 

39. Dates of Future Meetings  

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board Management 
Committee be held on Thursday 18 September 2014 at 10am at Longshot Lane 
HWRC. 

40. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED  that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements)(Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of items 8 and 9 which involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person. 

41. Excess Profit Adjudication Update  

The Board received a report providing an update on the progress in terms of the 
Excess Profit Adjudication since its last meeting. 
 
It was noted that the adjudication hearing had been scheduled for 23rd and 24th June 
2014.  A third date, the 1st July 2014, had been reserved should the adjudication not 
be resolved during the initial hearing dates.  Notice of the Adjudicator’s decision 
would be received a week after the hearing’s conclusion.   
 
In response to the Board’s queries it was stressed that good working relationships 
between council officers and FCC officers existed on the ground at both sites on a 
day to day basis.  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Project Director’s report be noted. 

42. Management Arrangements Update  

The Board discussed the future management arrangements of the re3 project. It was 
noted that discussions over the future direction and structure of the re3 management 
arrangements were ongoing. 
 
The Board agreed that a full discussion of the emerging options including: project 
management structure, role definition, budget implications, appointment process and 
possible transition arrangements would take place on 14 July at 2pm in Reading 
Borough Council’s Civic Centre.  A full options appraisal paper would then be brought 
to the Board’s September meeting for a decision. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



Unrestricted 

  

TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 18 SEPTEMBER 2014  
   
  
 

INVITATION TO JOIN IESE WASTE AND RESOURCES INNOVATION CLUB 
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 IESE is a nationally recognised organisation with links to Government organisations 

and other key agencies. It is a not for profit social enterprise whose members are 
local authorities. IESE is dedicated to improving local public services and reducing 
their cost. 

 
1.2 IESE has recognised the importance of the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board in 

regards to its experience in respect of waste management. IESE has invited the re3 
Joint Waste Disposal Board to send two delegates to join its Waste and Resources 
Innovation Club. 

  
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Board considers the invitation from IESE so that, on behalf of the 

Board, the Project Director can respond accordingly. 
 
2.2 That, subject to a decision to join the Waste and Resources Innovation Club, 

Members determine which expenses would be approved for attendance at the 
Club on behalf of the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board. 

 
 
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The Board needs to respond to the invitation and in so doing determine if appropriate 

who the delegates would be. If agreed, consideration should be given as to whether 
or not attendance at the meetings would thereafter be an approved expense and if so 
whether or not there are any restrictions. 

 
5 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The re3 Partnership has been invited to join the Waste and Resources Innovation 

Club. The invitation is for two members of the Board to attend the four meetings of 
the Waste and Resources Forum annually.  The Forum provides the opportunity for 
networking and learning from colleagues and key guest speakers from government, 
government agencies and private sector organisations. The group seeks to examine 
and understand changing trends in the waste industry and to lobby on behalf of local 
authorities in response. 

 
5.2 The „Club‟ is a body which represents Waste and Resources partnerships across the 

country. It was specifically set up at the request of DEFRA and it is recognised by 
DEFRA as a group that speaks on behalf of the sector. 

 
5.3 The other members of the IESE waste group include representation from Surrey, 

Lincolnshire, Leicestershire, Hampshire, Essex and Kent. The invitation to re3 

5

Agenda Item 7



Unrestricted 

  

reflects the perceived value that our Board members can bring to a new and still 
developing group at a key stage in that process.  The dominance of the shire‟s needs 
means that the potential contribution of re3 Board members coming as they do from 
unitary authorities gives a helpful additional perspective to the total waste agenda.   

 
5.4 The scheduled meetings for the remainder of the year are 10th December 2014 and 

11th February 2015.  
 
5.5 Membership of the IESE Waste and Resources Innovation Club Planning meeting 

currently costs £995 per year.  In addition there would be “approved” expenses.  The 
Board might like to consider what expenses would be approved.   

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Mark Moon, Project Director  
0118 974 6019 
Mark.moon@wokingham.gov.uk 
 
Oliver Burt, Project Manager 
0118 937 3990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 

6



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 18 September 2014  
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD - PROJECT UPDATE 
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board (JWDB) of 

progress in terms of management of the joint Waste PFI contract since its last 
meeting on 5th June 2014. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Annual Environmental Report 
 
3.1 It is a requirement of the PFI Contract that the Annual Environment Report (AER) is 

prepared within three months of the end of the Contract Year.   
 
3.2 The AER is a document which is intended to review the performance of the Contract 

over the preceding year. By working together, the Contractor and the re3 Project 
Team have sought to ensure that it does so in an attractive and informative manner – 
in keeping with the standard of the facilities. 

 
3.3 The AER details the statistics which describe the performance of the three councils 

and the Contractor over the 2013/14 year. It also provides information on the 
destinations of the different types of waste and the range of waste management 
processes utilised. 

 
3.4 The AER for 2013/14 is appended to this report and can also be downloaded from 

the re3 website (re3.org.uk). 
 

Sue Ryder 
 
3.5 The re3 councils and PFI Contractor have an agreement to provide resaleable items 

of waste, delivered to the two Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC), to the 
charity, Sue Ryder. 

 
3.6 Sue Ryder is a charity which provides hospice care and support for people with long-

term and neurological illnesses and end-of-life needs. They provide support locally 
through Nettlebed Hospice and Duchess of Kent Hospice. 

 
3.7 Between January 2014 and the middle of August, Sue Ryder was able to sell items 

retrieved from residents visiting the re3 HWRC’s with a value of £16,000.  
 
3.8 The arrangement enables the councils to contribute significantly to the ‘re-use’ of 

waste items whilst not attracting customers away from the existing charity sector. 
 

MRF Code of Conduct 
 
3.9 The MRF Code of Practice is established by the Material Recovery Facilities (MRF) 

Regulations 2014 which come into force on 1st October 2014. Both emanate from the 

7

Agenda Item 8



EU waste Framework Directive (WFD) and the UK Waste Regulations which initially 
came into force in 2011. 

 
3.10 An important excerpt from Article 11 of the WFD is shown below: 
 

Member States shall take measures to promote high quality recycling and, to 
this end, shall set up separate collections of waste where technically, environmentally 
and economically practicable and appropriate to meet the necessary quality 
standards for the relevant recycling sectors. 

 
3.11 The purpose of the legislation is to promote high quality recycling (as per the first 

bold section of text, above). The justification is the identified need to satisfy the 
requirements of the materials reprocessing industry (as per the second bold section 
of text, above). 

 
3.12 It is the above excerpt which also establishes the basis of the Technical 

Environmental and Economic Practicability (TEEP) tests which principally relate to 
the collection services. The inter-relation between the MRF Code and TEEP should 
not be overlooked. 

 
3.13 The MRF Code of Practice establishes a means of assessing both the input and 

output quality of recyclable material received and sorted at any MRF which sorts over 
1000t of material in a quarter-year. 

 
3.14 The initial measurement regime will involve sampling 60kg of input material for every 

160t of material delivered by the councils. Output material samples (i.e. post-sorting) 
will also be taken to assess the quality of the MRF process itself. The sampling 
regime will be underpinned by inspections from EA officers. The re3 Management 
Team will also need to validate the sampling of input and output material. 

 
3.15 It is a requirement of the new regime that the results of the sampling will are posted 

on a public register administered by the EA.  
 
3.16 The re3 Project Team has briefed the councils throughout preparations for the MRF 

Code of Practice. The Contractor (who manages the operation of the MRF) has also 
been undertaking preparations and is prepared to operate in accordance with the 
legislation from 1st October 2014. 

 
3.17 Officers will provide a further briefing on progress in the first months of the MRF 

Code of Practice at the next Joint Waste Disposal Board. 
 

Green Machine 
 
3.18 Green Machine is a Community Interest Company based in Bracknell. As part of a 

two year arrangement, Green Machine provided a paint re-use service for the re3 
councils on the Community Repaint model. 

 
3.19 The volume of waste paint generated locally is such that Green Machine is presently 

unable to secure re-use of it all. Accordingly, the remaining paint is sent to a waste 
management facility in Sheffield under the management of our PFI Contractor, FCC. 

 
3.20 The existing arrangement ended earlier this year. Following discussions at the March 

2014 meeting of the JWDB, officers have presented Green Machine with the terms of 
a new arrangement. 
[...]
ts) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

59

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of 
Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

63

By virtue of 
Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

79

By virtue of 
Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

81

By virtue of 
Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board
	Minutes

	7 IESE Waste and Resources Innovation Club
	8 Progress Report
	Progress Report Appendix

	11 Annual Financial Statement
	Annual Financial Statement Appendix 6
	Annual Finance Statement Appendix 7

	12 Excess Waste Profit Adjudication
	Excess Waste Profit Adjudication Update Appendix 1
	Excess Waste Profit Adjudication Update Appendix 2
	Excess Waste Profit Adjudication Update Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
18 SEPTEMBER 2014 
(10.10 am - 12.40 pm) 

 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Paul Gittings 
Councillor Liz Terry 
 

 Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Angus Ross 
 

Officers Anthony Bolton, Reading Borough Council 
Oliver Burt, re3 Project Manager 
Steve Loudoun, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Moon, Wokingham Borough Council 
Josie Wragg, Wokingham Borough Council 
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillor Pollock, Wokingham Borough Council 
 
 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED  that Councillor Mrs Hayes be elected Chairman of the Joint Waste 
Disposal Board Management Committee for the next twelve months. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Gittings be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Joint Waste 
Disposal Board Management Committee for the next twelve months. 

3. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

4. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  

RESOLVED  that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
Management Committee held on 5 June 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
The Committee expressed its thanks to Councillors Page and Stanton for all their 
work on the Management Committee and for their commitment to and support of the 
re3 project over the years. 

5. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 



 

6. IESE Waste and Resources Innovation Club  

The Board considered a report detailing and invitation from IESI for the Board to join 
their Waste and Resources Innovation Club.   
 
The Club, which had been set up following a request from DEFRA, provided waste 
and resource partnerships from across the Country with an opportunity to network 
and learn from each other.  The Forum also examined changing trends in the waste 
industry and lobbied government on behalf of local authorities.  The Forum met four 
times a year with meetings being held at various locations around the country. 
 
It was agreed that membership of the Group would provide the re3 authorities with an 
opportunity to broaden their strategic approach to waste. It was noted that officers did 
attend meetings. It was agreed that representation at the meetings would not be fixed 
to give all Board members an opportunity to build their knowledge and that 
representation at meetings would be based on availability. 
 
RESOLVED that officers be instructed to respond to IESI’s invitation to join the waste 
and Resources Innovation Club for an initial period of one year.    

7. Progress Report  

The Committee received a report providing an update on the progress made in terms 
of management of the joint waste PFI contract since its last meeting.  The report 
included the Annual Environmental Report summarising the work of the re3 PFI 
project during the 2013/14 financial year, updates on the work taking place with Sue 
Ryder and the Green Machine Community Repaint Scheme and an update on the 
Material Recovery Facilities (MRF) Code of Conduct. 
 
It was noted that the charity Sue Ryder had raised a total of £16,000 by selling items 
retrieved from residents visiting the household waste recycling centres (HWRC).  The 
success of this scheme was dependant on the alertness of staff as to the items that 
were being disposed of and it was agreed that more needed to be done to publicise 
the partnership to the public. 
 
The MRF Code of Practice legislation had been introduced to establish a means of 
assessing the quality of recyclable material received and sorted at the MRF. It was 
noted that the Contractor would be operating in accordance with the legislation from 1 
October 2014 and that the contract between the re3 Councils and the Contractor was 
sufficiently flexible to change its terms in the future if it was necessary. 
 
It was reported that the Green Machine Community Repaint scheme was now being 
paid monthly in arrears instead of quarterly. 
 
The Board commended the clarity of the Annual Environmental Report 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED that contents of the Project Director’s report be noted. 

8. Dates of Future Meetings  

It was agreed that due to time constraints dates for future meetings would be agreed 
by email. 

9. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED  that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive  



 

Arrangements)(Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of items 8 and 9 which involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person. 

10. Annual Financial Statement  

The Board considered a report summarising the financial position of the joint waste 
PFI for the 2013/14 financial year.  The report sought to conclude the management of 
the 2013/14 finances, detailed the emerging position for the current financial year and 
presented a first draft of the budget for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
Recent patronage surveys had shown marked swings in the use of the HWRCs and 
to ensure that it was proposed that the Annual Patronage Survey be split so that it 
occurs at two different times of year.  The results would then be combined to give a 
single set of figures.  It was expected that the split would not significantly alter the 
outcome of the survey however it would enable a bigger sample size to be used and 
ensure confidence in the process. 
 
It was noted that the Board’s current meeting cycle resulted in the regular reporting of 
unvalidated financial information that had caveats attached.  A situation that did not 
always adequately support the decision making process.  It was therefore proposed 
that the meeting cycle be amended so that future meetings fell in October, January, 
April and July (AGM). 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. The contents of the Annual Financial statement be noted 
ii. The proposed schedule of meetings set out at Paragraph 3.49 of the 

Project Director’s report be approved 

11. Excess Waste Profit Adjudication  

The Board received a report providing an update on the progress in terms of the 
Excess Waste Profit Adjudication since its last meeting and the re3 Councils’ legal 
representatives gave the Board a briefing on the current position, strategic matters 
and options for the way forward. 
 
RESOLVED  that: 
 

i. The contents of the Project Director’s report, and its accompanying 
appendices, be noted 

ii. The preliminary cost estimates described at paragraph 3.19of the Project 
Director’s report be noted and the re3 councils be recommended to 
collectively allocate sufficient funding to undertake a defence of the claim in 
the Commercial Court. 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


